rate, production index as well as market interest rates. The selection of variables also depends on the availability of reliable forecasts for
the given local market. Nevertheless, the main indication of estimated economic development is the GDP development. The bank is dis-
closing sensitivity of the staging and ECL on macro scenarios in the Covid-19 section below.

Following factors, materializing at the end of 2021 led us to assign 40% probability of occurrence to baseline forecast that could not fully
reflect them:

_ new variant (omicron),
_ increasing inflation through-the region with potential effect on the increasing interest rates and
_ unstable development of the geo-political situation – conflict Ukraine/Russia – that can as well effect energy prices.

The specific situation of the Covid-19 pandemic and extensive supporting measures led to delayed observation of the defaults. Erste Group
addressed it with the lagging of the macroeconomic variables in credit risk parameters. Therefore, variables of 2020 and 2021 were included
as additional predictors for future values of credit risk parameters.

220

Baseline, upside and downside scenarios of GDP growth by geographic region

  Probability weights GDP growth in %

  Scenario 2021-2023 2020 2021 2022 2023

Dec 21

Austria

Upside 1% -6.2  5.9  6.1  3.8

Baseline 40% -6.2  4.4  4.6  2.3

Downside 59% -6.2  -1.7  2.0  0.1

Czech Republic

Upside 11% -5.8  4.1  5.7  6.4

Baseline 40% -5.8  2.4  4.0  4.7

Downside 49% -5.8  -2.3  0.5  1.8

Slovakia

Upside 17% -4.8  4.9  6.1  5.6

Baseline 40% -4.8  3.0  4.2  3.7

Downside 43% -4.8  -2.5  -0.0  0.8

Romania

Upside 14% -3.7  9.0  6.6  7.6

Baseline 40% -3.7  6.4  4.0  5.0

Downside 46% -3.7  -1.7  -0.5  2.0

Hungary

Upside 6% -5.0  7.8  5.8  5.6

Baseline 40% -5.0  6.7  4.7  4.5

Downside 54% -5.0  0.1  1.3  2.3

Croatia

Upside 4% -8.0  12.4  10.8  9.9

Baseline 40% -8.0  8.7  4.8  4.5

Downside 56% -8.0  -1.0  -1.2  1.0

Serbia

Upside 9% -1.0  8.6  6.1  6.1

Baseline 40% -1.0  7.0  4.5  4.5

Downside 51% -1.0  0.4  1.1  2.5

Dec 20   2021-2023 2020 2021 2022 2023

Austria

Upside 1% -7.6  5.0  3.9  3.3

Baseline 40% -7.6  3.4  2.3  1.7

Downside 59% -7.6  -2.1  1.0  -0.1

Czech Republic

Upside 4% -7.7  5.5  7.3  6.4

Baseline 40% -7.7  3.9  5.7  4.8

Downside 56% -7.7  -1.7  1.2  1.7

Slovakia

Upside 25% -7.1  8.2  6.7  6.4

Baseline 35% -7.1  6.0  4.5  4.2

Downside 40% -7.1  -1.2  -0.0  0.9

Romania

Upside 18% -5.9  5.3  7.1  7.3

Baseline 40% -5.9  2.7  4.5  4.7

Downside 42% -5.9  -3.6  -0.2  1.9

Hungary

Upside 6% -6.4  5.1  6.6  5.2

Baseline 40% -6.4  3.9  5.4  4.0

Downside 54% -6.4  -1.3  1.6  2.0

Croatia

Upside 8% -9.9  8.2  9.0  9.1

Baseline 40% -9.9  5.2  3.6  4.0

Downside 52% -9.9  -2.5  -1.4  0.9

Serbia

Upside 15% -1.3  6.3  5.3  5.8

Baseline 40% -1.3  5.0  4.0  4.5

Downside 45% -1.3  -0.5  0.9  2.6

Variables of crisis year 2020 have the same values across all three scenarios. Values of 2021 will be updated during next year in line with
statistical office publication, similarly as 2020 values got updated during 2021.

In order to reflect on the higher volatility of macro-economic variables estimates and significantly higher downward risk of macro-economic
recovery due to current developments of the Covid-19 pandemics and other risk factors the probability of occurrence of a conservative
downside scenario was given a relatively high weight.

Erste Group recognizes additional challenges caused by the ESG (environmental, social and governance) risks. The bank is in the process